

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION**

CTM HOLDINGS, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service; and JON HUBBERT, in his official capacity as Iowa State Conservationist,

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-02016-CJW-MAR

**SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
GROUPS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Judgment on the pleadings is inappropriate due to outstanding factual disputes. 2

 B. Issue preclusion counsels against granting judgment on the pleadings. 4

 C. Plaintiff’s legal arguments do not entitle them to judgment as a matter of law. 7

 1. Swampbuster is a valid exercise of Congress’s Spending Power. 7

 2. Swampbuster does not constitute a taking of private land. 10

 a. Swampbuster is not a regulatory taking. 11

 b. Swampbuster does not create a conservation easement so as to effect a taking. 13

 3. The challenged rules do not exceed Congress’s authority. 14

 a. The certification review rule is consistent with the Food Security Act..... 14

 b. The converted wetland rule is consistent with the Food Security Act. 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 124 U.S. 40 (1960)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co. v. Coffin</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00129, 2023 WL 347910 (S.D. Iowa May 1, 2023).....	2
<i>Ballanger v. Johanns</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	19, 20
<i>Ballanger v. Johanns</i> , 495 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 525 U.S. 212 (2002).....	18
<i>Buck v. Reserve</i> , No. CVCV052364, 2017 WL 11597038 (Iowa Dist. Dec. 19, 2017)	5, 6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659, (2021)	3, 4
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>Country Preferred Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 918 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	20
<i>Foster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2707 (2024).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Foster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 769 (D.S.D. 2022)	passim
<i>Foster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 68 F.4th 372, 376 (8th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	17
<i>Gunn v. USDA</i> , 118 F.3d 1233 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16, 19
<i>Haney v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 837 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 397 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 547 U.S. 1018 (2006).....	9
<i>Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Pigmentos Vegetales</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1334, 1351–52 (S.D. Iowa 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Kiefer v. Isanti Cnty.</i> , 71 F.4th 1149 (8th Cir. 2023).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	passim
<i>Lyons v. Andersen</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 485 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	5
<i>Manion v. Nagin</i> , 394 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 615 (8th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999).....	2, 8
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. V. Kirksville College</i> , 304 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	7
<i>Scott v. City of Sherwood</i> , 94 F.4th 778 (8th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	11
<i>United States v. Dierckman</i> , 201 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Huyser</i> , 697 F. Supp. 3d 873 (S.D. Iowa 2023).....	5
<i>Voigt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 46 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2022).....	15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(7)(A)	18
---------------------------------	----

16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(3)(B)	17
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 3846(a)	15
16 U.S.C. § 3865c.....	13
16 U.S.C. 3821(a)	12
IOWA CODE § 457A.1	13
IOWA CODE § 457A.2.....	13

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. S4420	16
142 Cong. Rec. S4420 (daily ed. Apr. 30, 1996) (statement of Sen. Charles Grassley)	16
Agricultural Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649, tit. 2, §§ 2201-2713	18
Agricultural Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490, tit. 2, §§ 2101-2822	18
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134, tit. 2, §§ 2001-2702.....	18
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, § 1422, 104 Stat. 3359.....	16
Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923, tit. 2, §§ 2001-2003.....	18

Regulations

7 C.F.R § 12.30(c)(6).....	15
7 C.F.R. 12.2(a).....	19
